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Sec. 23. Repealer. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article
HI, Section 11, Subdivision 3, Section 12, Subdivision 2, and
Article VII, Section 23, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 60T— H. F. No. 996
[Coded]

An act relating to elections; amending laws 1959, Chap-
ter 675, Article X, Sections 2, 3, 7, 9, and 10; repealing laws
1959, Chapter 675, Article X, Sections If, 5, 6, and 8, and
Article XI, Section 35.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, Section
2, is amended to read :

Sec. 2. [209.02] Election contests. Afty 3S votoro
e£ fee atatc, e? ef any political aubdivioion thereof, H*ay

fee right e£ a»y pcraon %e nomination, poaition, e*1

-»"l^ T y*l*> 4-1-i.j^f-iyfc T ff^.4- f^. -v*ft V* nrt 4-\+ «-. vtt t-n-1-* 4- 4- *-* -WTf^-4-i-^ . r*.v* -4-1-* n
^ l.lllyl.1 LXXl_Tl3l_r V \J \j\sL kl IILLU LJ.1L> rTgTTC UV V *J Hv* \J11 Lll*--

ef deliberate, scriouo, ft»4 material violation ef the
provigiona ef ^te Misneeeta Ejection law ef ef a»y othef
previaiong e§ law relating %e nominations a»4 elections. Any
defeated candidate £e*- a nomination, poaition, e* office may
make fee contcgt. Tfee proccoding shaH fee commenced fey
•*^>'-*4-<4"i J-I-M -Cil ̂ ^ *J j.->^ J-l̂  *•* <^J J-T^^^-J-*^ jTĵ lTrH- J-̂ 'K •4-1'* f* *if^-mtv*4-T-r i-v^ W>T!-* -u-kVi
JJUL1L1UI1 A11ULI TTT LI1U tllWi;! JU L CVUi \, OT LlltJ VtJUIltJf ITT VT111U11

candidate whoac election is contested rcaidca, &n4 tfee
ahall be carried eg according te
fe ease ef contests over . nominatteny fee court ghaH pro-

nounce whether fee incumbent ef contcotant was duly nomi-
aafec4? an4 fee pcraon ee declared HomiRat-cd shaH have his
name printed eft fee official ballota.

Subdivision 1. Contest, who may institute, grounds.
Any voter, including a candidate, may contest the nomination
or election of any person for whom he had the right to vote,
who is declared nominated or elected to a state, county,
legislative, or municipal, or district court office, or the de-
clared result of a constitutional amendment or other question
voted upon at an election by proceeding as provided in this
article. The contest may be brought over an irregularity in
the conduct of an election or canvass of votes or on the
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grounds of deliberate, serious, and material violations of
the provisions of the Minnesota Election Law.

Subd. 2. Contest, notice filed, where brought. The
contestant shall file a written notice of contest specifying
the points upon which the contest will be made with the
clerk of the district court of the county in which the candi-
date whose election is contested resides; or in the case of a
state office, in any district court of the state, and in that
case the place of trial may be changed as in civil actions.
If the contest relates to a constitutional amendment or other
question to be voted for statewide or to a question to be
voted for in more than one county, then the notice of contest
shall be filed in the district court of Ramsey County, and
the place of trial may be changed as in civil actions.

Subd. 3. Notice of contest, filing, service. The notice
of contest shall be filed within ten days after the canvass
is completed, except that if the contest relates to a primary
election, the time for filing the notice of contest shall be
limited to five days. Within the same period copies thereof
shall be served upon the candidate whose election is con-
tested and upon the official authorized to issue the certificate
of election. When the contest relates to a constitutional
amendment or other question to be voted for statewide or to
a question to be voted for in more than one county, the secre-
tary of state shall be designated the contestee, and a copy of
the notice of contest shall be served upon him within ten
days, or five days in the case of a primary, after the canvass
is completed. When the contest relates to a question that
affects a single county or a single municipality, the county
auditor or the clerk of the municipality, as the case may be,
shall be designated the contestee, and a copy of the notice
of contest shall be served upon him within ten days, or five
days in the case of a primary, after ''the canvass is com-
pleted. In all cases where the contest relates to an irregularity
in the conduct of the election or canvass of votes a copy of
the notice of contest shall also be served within ten days, or
five days in the case of a primary, after the canvass is com-
pleted upon the clerk of the municipality in which the ir-
regularity is said to have existed.

Subd. 4- Notice of contest, how served. Service of
the notice of contest shall be made in the same manner as
provided for the service of summons in civil actions. In
all cases two copies of the notice shall be furnished the of-
ficial authorized to issue the certificate of election at the
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time of service upon him, and the official shall send one
copy thereof by registered mail to the contestee at his last
known address. If the sheriff is unable to make personal or
substituted service upon the contestee, then the affidavit of
the sheriff to that effect and the affidavit of the official
authorized to issue the certificate of election that he sent
a copy to the contestee by registered mail to his last known
address shall be sufficient to confer jurisdiction upon the
proper court to hear and determine the contest.

Subd. 5. Violation of law as grounds for contest, how
commenced. // the contest is brought on the grounds of
deliberate, serious, and material violation of the provisions
of the Minnesota Election Law, the contest shall be com-
menced in the manner provided in this section; except that
if the ground of action is discovered from statement of
receipts and disbursements required to be filed by candidates
and committees, the action may be commenced and the
notice filed and served within ten days after the filing of
such statemnts, except in the case of primaries, the time
shall be limited to five days.

Subd. 6. Contest of nomination. // a nomination is
contested, the court shall decide which candidate was nom-
inated,, and that candidate shall be entitled to have his name
printed on the official ballots,

Sec. 2. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[209.03] Contestee, answer. When the contestee de-
sires to offer testimony on points not specified in con-
testant's notice, he shall file and serve on the contestant
notice thereof specifying such additional points. All notices
subsequent to the original notice of contest shall be served in
such -manner and within such times as the court may by order
direct.

Sec. 3. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[209.04] Pleadings, trial procedure. The notices
shall be treated as the pleadings in the case, and may be
amended in the discretion of the court. The contest proceed-
ings shall be brought on for trial by either the contestant or
contestee as soon as practicable within 20 days after the
filing of the notice of contest at a general or special term of
the court, or if there is none, the judge shall set a special term
to be held within that time. The -matter shall be tried by the
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court in the manner provided for the trial of civil actions so
far as practicable.

Sec. 4. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, Section 3,
is amended to read:

Sec. 3. [209.05] Contest, guard of ballots. la
counties having a population ef 300,000 o*> mor-c, and- m &H
CitlCS &t LilO ilFGt CiGGfJ Q,I1\ CtLUCliCLLLLC IOP OHICO ftt CLil" C1CC"
Ti f\Yt TififlTl ft f*M> " •" " TVl o nf^ a * •**..-*•»-* <-li_ffc rti-i t-+4-*-*r4l ̂  •*•% f^+ 4- If* ** r^fl llf^it ̂ 1
HUllf QV1*-'!! *-lUITl Li I l\f llltlvH-' ULJLFI1 L1IU CUM LU Llltill LJi. t*TIT? UtillVJL Jj

ohall fee entitled, cither fey himaclf, er feis duly authorized
v\ r\l- f*-*rf*p-ir\^ivi j-» J-<»TJ^ *•• J- ia_mi j-̂ -* .̂-̂  4-TTY>/-> 4- ^
UUt, wIEUvJUkimg L WJ tTC ttlTT WllU trllll'-., tT>

continuougy visuaj; walch- over thcao boxes at ati
day and- ajght until tfee expiration e£ the time

tnntituting contcnta, a«dr i» ease e£ tfee intatituting
e* eeHte&ts^ cither party t© suefe contcat, upon demand upon
the custodian e€ ttw ballota aaet upon notice te tfee oppoaing
party te such contcat, ahall fee entitled fey himaclfy er feis

*-*-•** n <yf n:ta- •*•*'->•*• .̂-*> ^ ^v Z J ? ̂ ^ <^* ^**T^ r\^ O-VITT
T7T tig \JllTay 11UL UA.l!(J(JUlJ*>.j LWU UL ttll V

|"/Ti fW-fi-TT-Y-f'fi TO ri n n /i'i"Ti *"* 1 ^-^-1 f^-iT «-. I ««rfi ^ nTi j^^r^^**
tT7 El ItC 11 1 LTiJ-1 1 till U. U L L1LL1 r V1EJU.U1 WtlLUXl f V\J1

*>- 1 1 V .̂ ««v**-*t«-i *-x.4? Jrl^ «-fc *^ *-t •••> ^* •-* J •*^-<*T*li.4-. Tirt
tCTT 11U til W U1T Lilt? UtlV LillLl lllgllL. J.11

dcmandr cither fey candidate er party te a contcot, ^e e«e-
LOQ1Q;!! Or fHICft DdliOLS OflClll 66 fLUTH OPIZCu T& E L O l f i t 90IRC

stteii hdsrs as fee shall deem ncccaaary, i« erdcr te prevent
leaving ^ie aanac m tbe eele cuatody ef such candidate er
contestant, ep feig ageat er agcnta:

/n any election, upon demand made of the custodian of
the ballots and upon notice to the opposing party, a con-
tinuous visual guard over the ballots at all hours of the day
and night may be kept by a candidate until the expiration of
the time for instituting contests, and in case of a contest it
may be kept by any party thereto. The guard may be main-
tained either by the candidate or other party himself or by
each of their duly authorized agents not exceeding two for
each pffirty at any one time. In event of such demand, the
custodian of the ballots shall appoint some suitable person
as guard over the ballots during such hours as he shall deem
necessary in order to prevent leaving the same in the sole
custody of the candidate or other party or the agents of one
of them.

Sec. 5. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, Section 9,
is amended to read :

Sec. 9. [209.06] Contest, recount of ballots. A
& contest ^es been instituted, cither pa?£y esay feavc ^
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ballota inspected before preparing £er trial. 5%e party ap-
plying fe* such inspection ohall £&e with the clerk a verified
petition otatiHg that fee cannot properly prepare b*9 ease
ior trial witnout an in spcctrios 6* suoii Dairots, and tJicrc™
tfpen fee judge ef tfee court shall appoint three pcroons, fe*
a county er municipal office, er other question submitted te

ULLUll Or tulO ptlPtlOO tind tt TiiTJ/Cl Oy LilO9ti t\VO DTT WilQiil OuCil

office, er te the declared rcault upon ft constitutional amend-
ment $jp other question submitted te popular vote throughout

WLtLLti ft jUUtit' O-L LI1CJ CQUITt tSlTuTT Totrttt? UIl QrUUl Clll U"tlllC

UtL-lJO L*J IJ CJ1, t'cfrj 11.1.1I ff tO SUC.H (JOHLtJiJk JUtJ J. LJiLiJTv J L-i tr.Fci.Ili5"

te the secretary e£ state by the several cemrty auditors

ffi wffeiefe they were returned by tfee judgco, ohall fee properly

fey express ft»d it shall be tfee d«ty e£ ^e transportation
hri^ri n o* i-n f^Ti fi T'^TQ ^-l-n-* •J--*icvi-*j-<^-tj-.-y^'ri4-i/>iyfc r\f. anr*Ti V^** n^-^4-^a

tTV ̂ ^tJ ^^ *^ lilt A £jtr LHU LiUilEJ UW1 f^tt LJ-UJll tTTT OU.UTT LrulIULa
^^ r* ff^ffm t ft v+r\ 4-\* *-* f*r-^wm £ m s\.w+ ^~FLf^ 4-^vtn ^. 4~\+ J^TT ft v*n vnn
yMl-*?gUU1VI LlttJ t?ttlll\J ttUllT T»Tv> Lllilt^ ^ll^y ttt'C fU™
4r 1-^ JTV-^T j^ -v*j-^ ft j-.li•>Tj->yi«-.r^ ^.-> 4-1-tf^ no ftrt*~*^~ft *^* *• ^t fi4-n 4-s-i_ r jit^ j-.vi*tvy ui u iiuiiv ui uti tt? Ltiu cvrai v- LLLI (jr "ir u LLL n- r xiiu

SCiTVCCl UTjOU tllC OCvOro,i CQUTlCV ELLlQiLOF9 Dy
Suefe erder may be modified as te the most

counties a*td provisions made £er mspccting tbe
suefe eeu-nties at the ceuftty eeats thereof Before

i 1*9 IC'CJt "* **" LTlf ** •***•***]-• r*f» *t*4- 4-\*> f^iaf.rf\vt
±3 ILjULlUU. T11U iXU UlUJtlllL L1HJ1 Ul- \JL

ceHacctcd with the transportation- ef sucfe
Ne eetepcneetieK gfeall fee aHo-.vcd tfee ceunty auditer fei? feis
Qn"nnp^n -^*^ nn/^y^ n yi TI c^ mirhTi Vi n 11 r\"i" n ^f\Y* ^TiiT^Tvif^'M^ Tr> *rf n^r**3^*- V l^v^y Tit jJI^J^jLli *-*-^& CJUUIl UtLllULtJ i^JX »J111̂ J1111_-11 L* J-ll oLCLLi--

^*-*i^I'*-'»J~9 XIlC jUdCjC Ot1 Tile COU-l/T 9'iiftlt EtpTrOlnt u3 jiiftHjr OCtS Ol

three persons as may fee ncccooary te cxpcditioualy count
fl Vt/H 3Jl n-nf\f*4- 4-t*i r\ V> i-> II *-<.4-r+ i*Y 1̂-i .-^ J-.f--P-i ^aj^. ^^f 4- B ^-t p f^ J^*J* ̂ ^^~ *^ -n-w T ^4% e*4-n 4-*-.
CiAA\A -i- '̂oTjCTrt L*-^^ k'lU'llultbj TIT Lll^ xTTXTtt 'JJ. U***-- S3\-*_'-*. \_^1^l^J. V ^7J_ *J^LL L^*

er olacwhcrc. Such inspectors shall fee selected ki the game
manner ag £er- county ee mtiaicipal eentoatsr Contests fer
, . , . ' JM,fcJ J-w J.T, JJ' i 'f 11 ' J J J?uiuLi ict "lu&'ffc, or otncr omccs not spc "nicaity proviciCvt ior
feereiiiy shall fee eendueted undcp tfeis seetienr the proeeduro
Tnoy ir*Ti~iVT j-^v !-•*-* •£-***Tt^s\ T-*-*^ ^1in s*f^*t-v*4- Ti^^•y^f>f11"Tf\yv f^f ^>*^ 1 i<-fc^«-i j-^li i-i 11
Lll^-1- ^J-U1 \,Q UU 11JLUU. 1^7 T,ilU UUU-1 L. J-11EJ ULJvJ LILfll T7JT UttllULU tjlltlJT

fee eenductcd m tfee prcacncc el tfee legal custodian ef the
ballota a&d the party applying therefor ohall file with tfee

single county; othcrv.-ise sueh feends ohall fee m a sum te be
fixed fey the eettrt ift its diagrction7 \vit-h twe ourctics? and
conditioned tfeat fee wiU pay tfee oosto ft«d cjcpcuoco ef auch
in ease fee rails te maintain- feis consent, if tfee eontcatant

-• V uiTT? TTi TTi"3 (jCJllLIJhJL TX1C3 UOiJt tJll LLII UU LLLJi-UU Ucil LLillh5 v Lfiv
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COHtCfltCO- iB GtLOC OiLirCF JJELl'Ly ilCgiCCt3 ©" "CrUSt?9 LO H&ilTtS
aft inapcctopf fee ohall fee named fey tfee judge, 'Ffee compon
aation e£ inapoctoro shaH fee tfee aamc as f-er referees, eaiess
othorwiac stipulated. Asy court e£ proper jurisdiction BMty
order tfee feturn ef any balloto te tfee county from which they
were ocnt, after tnopcction, if noccooary te fee uacd m ftfty
other contest proceeding: ¥he occrctary ef state ah all pre-
serve any feallota ift feis poaacaaion until tfee next general
election, unlcoo otherwise directed fey order ef court.

Subdivision 1. Recount, appointment of inspectors.
After a contest Has been instituted,, either party may have
the ballots inspected before preparing for trial. The party
applying for such inspection shall file with the clerk of dis-
trict court in which the contest is brought a verified petition.,
stating that he cannot properly prepare his case for trial
without an inspection of such ballots and designating the
precincts in which he desires to have ballots inspected, and
thereupon a judge of the court wherein the trial of such case
is pending shall appoint three persons for a legislative,
county, municipal, district court or other office not specifi-
cally provided for herein, or for any question voted upon at
a county or municipal election, one selected by each of the
parties and a third by those two by whom such inspection
shall be made. In case either party neglects or refuses to
name an inspector, he shall be named by such judge. The
compensation of inspectors shall be the same as for referees,
unless otherwise stipulated.

Subd. 2. Recount, bond, taxing of costs. The party
applying for the inspection shall file with the clerk of district
court a bond in the sum of $250 if the contest be within a
single county; otherwise the bond shall be in a sum to be
fixed by the- court in its discretion, with such sureties as
shall be approved by the court, and conditioned that he will
pay the costs and expenses of such in case he fails to main-
tain his contest. If the contestee succeeds, costs of the con-
test shall be taxed against the contestant. If the contestant
succeeds, costs of the contest shall be taxed against the
contestee, except that if the contestee loses because of an
error in the counting of ballots or canvass of the returns or
by reason of any other irregularity in the election procedure,
costs shall be taxed, in the discretion of the judge, upon those
municipalities responsible for errors which resulted in the
reversal of the prior results of the election.

Subd. 3. Recount of ballots, statewide election. //
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the contest relates to a state office or to the declared result
of a constitutional amendment or other question voted upon
at a statewide election, the party applying for the inspection
shall designate the precincts in the counties in which he
desires the inspection to be made; and the court shall order
the appointment of as many sets of three inspectors as may
be necessary to expeditiously count and inspect the ballots,
and the ballots shall be inspected in the office of the county
auditor who is the legal custodian of the ballots in question.
The inspectors in a state contest shall be selected in the
manner provided? in subdivision lof this section.

Subd. 4. Recount of ballots, report of inspectors.
The inspection shall be made in the presence of the legal
custodian of the ballots, and the inspectors shall recanvass
the votes cast for the parties to the contest or the question
in issue in accordance with the rules for counting ballots
provided in the Minnesota Election Law. They shall make a
written report of such recanvass and report the number of
votes cast for each of the parties to the contest for each
precinct that is recounted and report any disputed ballots
upon which the inspectors cannot agree.

Sec. 6. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[209.07] Contest, determination. Upon a determi-
nation of the contest by the court, after the time for appeal
has expired or in case of an appeal, after the final judicial
determination of the contest, the official authorized to issue
the certificate of election shall issue the certificate to the
person entitled thereto; except that if a contestant succeeds
in a contest where there is no question as to which of the
candidates received the highest number of votes cast at the
election, the contestant shall not, by reason of the disqual-
ification of the contestee, be entitled to the certificate of
election.

Sec. 7. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, Section 10,
is amended to read:

Sec. 10. [209.09] Appeal to Supreme court. When
an appeal is taken to the supreme court from the determina-
tion of the district court in any contest instituted under
seetien S e£ this article, the party appealing shall file in the
district court a bond in such sum, not less than $500, and
with such sureties, as shall be approved by the judge, con-
ditioned for the payment of all costs incurred by the re-
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spondent .in case appellant fails on his appeal. The notice
of appeal shall be served and filed no later than ten days in
case of a general election and no later than 5 days in case of
a primary election after the entry of the determination of
the district court in the contest. The return of such appeal
shall be made, certified, and filed in the supreme court as
soon as practicable and in any event within 15 days after
service of notice of appeal. The appeal may be brought on
for hearing in the court at any time when it is in session,
upon £ea days' such notice from either party, as the court
may determine which notice may be served during term time
or in vacation; and it may be heard and determined sum-
marily by the court.

Sec. 8. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, Section 7,
is amended to read :

Sec.. 7. [209.10] Contest of legislative office. Sub-
division 1. Legislative contest, duties of court, transmittal
to proper house. When the contest relates to the office of
state senator or representative, the only question to be tried
by the court, notwithstanding any other provision of law,
shall be the question as to which of the parties to the contest
received the highest number of votes legally cast at the
election, and as to who is entitled to receive the certificate
of election. The judge trying the proceedings shall make
findings of fact and conclusions of law upon the question so
tried. Further evidence upon the points specified in the no-
tices, including but not limited to the question as to the right
of any person to nomination or office on the ground of
deliberate, serious, and material violation of the provisions
of the Minnesota Election Law, shall be taken and preserved
by the judge trying the contest, or under his direction by
some person appointed by him for that purpose, but the
judge shall make no finding or conclusion thereon. After the
time for appeal has expired, or in case of an appeal, aften
the final judicial determination of the contest, upon appli-
cation of either of the parties to the contest, the clerk of
the district court shall transmit all the files and records of
the proceedings with all the evidence taken to the presiding
officer of the house by which the contest is to be tried.

Subd. 2. Legislative contest, hearing, procedure. In
hearing the contest, the house or senate shall proceed as
follows :

(a) At the time appointed, the parties shall be
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called, and, if they appear, their appearance shall be re-
corded;

(~b) If the presiding officer be a party, a speaker
pro tern shall be elected to preside;

(c) The contestant's evidence shall be submitted
first, followed by that of the contestant contestee, and
the contcDtcG contestant shall open the argument, and close
the same after the contestee has been heard;

(d) The vote upon the contest shall be viva voce,
any member may offer reasons for the vote he intends to
give, and a majority of the votes given shall decide; but no
party to the contest shall vote upon any question relative
thereto; and

(e) The clerk or secretary shall enter the pro-
ceedings in the journal.

Sec. 9. Laws 1959, Chapter 675, Article X, Section 4,
Section 5, Section 6, and Section 8, and Article X/7, Section
35, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 608—H. F. No. 1000
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to home rule charter of cities and vil-
lages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections JflO.05,
410.06, 410,07 as amended, 410.10, 410.12, subdivisions 1 and
4 as amended, 410.16, and 410.24; repealing Minnesota Stat-
utes 1957, Section 410.26.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 410.05 is
amended to read:

410.05 Charter commission. When the judges of the
judicial district in which such city or village is situated, shall
deem it for the best interest of the municipality so to do,
they may appoint a board e£ freeholders charter commission
to frame such charter, composed of 15 members, each of
whom shall have been be a freeholder and qualified voter of
such city or village fer £ive years last £ast; and, upon pre-
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